tached approving the same, shall forfeit and pay a sum not less than fifty dollars, nor more than one hundred dollars. All forfeitures and liabilities which may be incurred and arise under and by virtue of this section shall be prosecuted for and recovered in the name of the city of M lwaukee, and paid into the city treasury, for the use and benefit of said city.

SECTION 32. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 899, A.]

[Published April 27, 1887.]

CHAPTER 533.

AN ACT to amend section 36, of chapter 32, of the laws of 1885, entitled, "an act to revise chapter 5, of the general laws of 1883, entitled, an act to incorporate the city of Merrill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 36, of chapter 32, of the Amonding sec-laws of 1885, is hereby amended by adding to the 32, laws 1885,end of said section a 34th subdivision, to read as Merrill charter follows: 34th. To provide for a system of water- water-works. works, and to grant franchises to any person or corporation to build, construct, maintain and extend a system of water-works in said city upon such conditions and restrictions as may be prescribed, and to regulate the same by ordinance.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 14, 1887.